


ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
HOOD, GRILL, & DASH

FRAME, SHEET METAL

E-15



HOOD, GRILL, & DASH

*06.0042, 06.0045, 06.0053, & 06.0055 are sold by the foot. Specify length when ordering.

E-16

FRAME, SHEET METAL

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 99.K0062 . . . . . . . . . . . . MACHINE SCREW, #10-32 X 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

2 . . . . . . 05.0081 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ISOLATOR, 10-32 X 1/2 X 5/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 . . . . . . 64.0922 . . . . . . . . . . . . . MOUNT, ELECTRICAL PANEL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 . . . . . . 99.E0035 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF #10-32 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

5 . . . . . . 05.0075 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ISOLATOR, 10-32 X 1/2 X 5/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 . . . . . . 06.0045* . . . . . . . . . . . . WEATHERSTRIP, 1/8 X 3/4 X 17-1/4" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 . . . . . . 62.0904 . . . . . . . . . . . . . DASH, BASIC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 . . . . . . 06.0042* . . . . . . . . . . . . TRIM, TRIM LOC 1/2 X 1/16 X 48" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 . . . . . . 05.0080 . . . . . . . . . . . . . GROMMET, 2-3/4ID,3-5/8OD,5/16T . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10. . . . . . 04.0003 . . . . . . . . . . . . . RIVET, POP 1/8 X 3/8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

11 . . . . . . 99.SF04 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 1/4-20 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

12. . . . . . 99.SF0405-1 . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, SF 1/4-20 X 5/8 W/RUBBER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

13. . . . . . 47.0127 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LATCH, RUBBER DRAW T-HANDLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

14. . . . . . 99.K0072 . . . . . . . . . . . . MACHINE SCREW, 10-24 X 1/2 ZP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

15. . . . . . 60.0867 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HOOD, KT FOR RADIATOR 47.0224 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16. . . . . . 60.0809 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HOOD, KT FOR 4227 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17. . . . . . 47.0197 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SCOOP, HOOD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

18. . . . . . 99.SF05 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 5/16-18 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

19. . . . . . 60.0804 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BUMPER, FRONT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

20. . . . . . 95.05 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 5/16 SAE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

21. . . . . . 90.0506 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 5/16-18 USS X 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

22. . . . . . 99.SF0404-1 . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, SF 1/4-20 X 1/2 W/RUBBER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

23. . . . . . 90.0608 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

24. . . . . . 95.06 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SAE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

25. . . . . . 05.0083 . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER,PVC.375 ID X.875 X .062 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

26. . . . . . 99.A06 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, STOVER 3/8-16 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

27. . . . . . 60.0919 . . . . . . . . . . . . . GRILL, FRONT KT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

28. . . . . . 05.0062 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BUMPER, RUBBER SOLID STEM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

29. . . . . . 60.0805 . . . . . . . . . . . . . GRILL, FILLER KT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

30. . . . . . 99.A05 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, STOVER 5/16-18 USS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

31. . . . . . 47.0267 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SHOCK, GAS SPRING .59 DIA 20# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

32. . . . . . 99.SF0404 . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, SF 1/4-20 X 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

33. . . . . . 90.0508 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 5/16-18 USS X 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

34. . . . . . 64.1047 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BRACKET, ALARM MOUNT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

35. . . . . . 60.0846 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HOOD, KT TURBO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

36. . . . . . 06.0055* . . . . . . . . . . . . WEATHERSTRIP, 3/8 X 3/4 X 12" (Gas & Diesel) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

36. . . . . . 06.0053* . . . . . . . . . . . . WEATHERSTRIP, 9/16 X 3/4 X 12" (Turbo Diesel only) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

37. . . . . . 00.0210 . . . . . . . . . . . . . DECAL, V-DECAL 3D . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

38. . . . . . 33.0043 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LIGHT, HEAD 12V 55W HALOGEN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
SHIELDS & FENDERS

FRAME, SHEET METAL

E-17



SHIELDS & FENDERS

E-18

FRAME, SHEET METAL

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 60.0806 . . . . . . . . . . . . . COVER, TRANSFER SPRNG LEFT ( 4227 Gas, 4226 Diesel) . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 . . . . . . 60.1043 . . . . . . . . . . . . . COVER, TRANSFER SPRNG LEFT ( 4231 Gas, 4231 Turbo Diesel) . . . . . . . . 1

2 . . . . . . 60.0807 . . . . . . . . . . . . . COVER, TRANSFER SPRG, RT SIDE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 . . . . . . 99.SF04 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 1/4-20 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

4 . . . . . . 99.SF0405-1 . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, SF 1/4-20 X 5/8 W/RUBBER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

5 . . . . . . 99.SF0606 . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, SF 3/8-16 USS X 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 . . . . . . 60.0820 . . . . . . . . . . . . . COVER, DRIVE LINE KAWASAKI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 . . . . . . 99.SF06 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 3/8-16 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

8 . . . . . . 60.0891 . . . . . . . . . . . . . FENDER, FRONT RIGHT 12" BOTTOM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 . . . . . . 90.0506 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 5/16-18 USS X 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

10. . . . . . 99.SF05 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 5/16-18 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

11 . . . . . . 60.0892 . . . . . . . . . . . . . FENDER, FRONT LEFT 12" BOTTOM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12. . . . . . 99.E0046 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, “U” 1/4-20 EXTRUDED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

13. . . . . . 60.0808 . . . . . . . . . . . . . COVER, PUMP KT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
HAND CONTROLS, REAR

CONTROLS & LINKAGE

F-1



HAND CONTROLS, REAR

F-2

CONTROLS & LINKAGE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 47.0001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . KNOB, SM. #80 3/8-16 THREAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 . . . . . . 40.0241 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HANDLE, AUX CONTROL YZP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 . . . . . . 47.0003 . . . . . . . . . . . . . KNOB, ROUND 2" X 1/2-13 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 . . . . . . 40.0240 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HANDLE, F/R CONTROL YZP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 . . . . . . 92.08-4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, 1/2-13 YELLOW ZP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 . . . . . . 85.B0027 . . . . . . . . . . . . BUSHING, 1/2 ID X 5/8 OD X 5/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

7 . . . . . . 85.SC08 . . . . . . . . . . . . SET COLLAR, 1/2" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

8 . . . . . . 42.0400 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ARM, PIVOT LIFT HYD. VALVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 . . . . . . 93.04 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, 1/4-28 SAE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

10. . . . . . 99.A04NFN . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, NYLON 1/4-28 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

11 . . . . . . 43.004S. . . . . . . . . . . . . ROD END, 1/4 SPHERICAL W/STUD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

12. . . . . . 55.0028 . . . . . . . . . . . . . FLANGE, BRG MNT 1.573/1.577 ID . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

13. . . . . . 55.0029 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BEARING, SPHERICAL UHMW 5/8 ID. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14. . . . . . 99.SF0406 . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, SF 1/4-20 X 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

15. . . . . . 99.SF04 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 1/4-20 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

16. . . . . . 42.0399 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ARM, PIVOT AUX. HYD. VALVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17. . . . . . 42.0472 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ROD, THREAD 1/4-28X8"RH/LH YZP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

18. . . . . . 92.06-4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, 3/8-16 YELLOW ZP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

19. . . . . . 42.0389 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ROD, TORSION F/R ARM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

20. . . . . . 90.0512 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 5/16-18 USS X 1 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

21. . . . . . 55.0022 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BEARING, BALL .315 IDX.8661 OD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

22. . . . . . 95.05 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 5/16 SAE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

23. . . . . . 99.SF05 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 5/16-18 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

24. . . . . . 95.08 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 1/2 SAE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

25. . . . . . 64.0684 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PLATE, VALVE - F/R ARM ANCHOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

26. . . . . . 05.0052 . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, PLASTIC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

27. . . . . . 99.A08 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, STOVER 1/2-13 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

28. . . . . . 90.0410 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 1/4-20 USS X 1 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

29. . . . . . 94.04 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 1/4 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

30. . . . . . 41.0020 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SPRING, 4 1/4-EXT .765 OD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

31. . . . . . 90.0508 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 5/16-18 USS X 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

32. . . . . . 43.004-4 . . . . . . . . . . . . ROD END, 1/4-28LH YZP VAL CTRL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

33. . . . . . 90.0620 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 2 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

34. . . . . . 95.06 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SAE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

35. . . . . . 85.B0068 . . . . . . . . . . . . BUSHING, 3/8 X 1/2 OD X 5/8 LG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

36. . . . . . 99.SF06 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 3/8-16 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

37. . . . . . 64.0719 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SPACER, VALVE PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

38. . . . . . 95.04 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 1/4 SAE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

39. . . . . . 90.0418 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 1/4-20 USS X 2 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

40. . . . . . 40.0317 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ARM, F/R LEVER LOCK KT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

41. . . . . . 99.A05 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, STOVER 5/16-18 USS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

42. . . . . . 99.E0081 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, 1/4-28 LH GRADE 8 YZ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

43. . . . . . 03.0406 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CLEVIS PIN, 1/4 X 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

44. . . . . . 02.CP0204 . . . . . . . . . . . COTTER PIN, 1/16 X 1/2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
FORWARD/REVERSE ROCKER

CONTROLS & LINKAGE

F-3



FORWARD/REVERSE ROCKER

F-4

CONTROLS & LINKAGE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 93.06 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, 3/8-24 SAE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

2 . . . . . . 96.06 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, LOCK 3/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 . . . . . . 42.0393 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LINK, CENTER F/R ROCKER ROD YZP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 . . . . . . 43.006S. . . . . . . . . . . . . ROD END, 3/8 SPHERICAL W/STUD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 . . . . . . 40.0269 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ARM, ROCKER F/R LEVER FRONT PC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 . . . . . . 40.0268 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ARM, ROCKER F/R LEVER REAR PC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 . . . . . . 99.SF08 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 1/2-13 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

8 . . . . . . 95.08 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 1/2 SAE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

9 . . . . . . 85.B0027 . . . . . . . . . . . . BUSHING, 1/2 ID X 5/8 OD X 5/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

10. . . . . . 99.SF06 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 3/8-16 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

11 . . . . . . 99.A06 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, STOVER 3/8-16 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

12. . . . . . 95.06 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SAE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

13. . . . . . 43.006 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ROD END, 3/8 SPHERICAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

14. . . . . . 90.0610 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 1 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

15. . . . . . 42.0392 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LINK, REAR F/R ROCKER ROD YZP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16. . . . . . 90.0612 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 1 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17. . . . . . 47.0002 . . . . . . . . . . . . . STABILIZER, STEERING DAMP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

18. . . . . . 41.0063 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SPRING, COMP. 3/4 OD X 4" LG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

19. . . . . . 90.0628 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 3 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

20. . . . . . 92.06 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, 3/8-16 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

21. . . . . . 64.0722 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BUSHING, F/R / SHOCK MOUNT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

22. . . . . . 90.0620 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 2 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

23. . . . . . 90.0830 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 1/2-13 USS X 3-3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

24. . . . . . 99.A06NFN . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, NYLON 3/8-24 SAE ZP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
PUMP CONTROL ARM

CONTROLS & LINKAGE

F-5



PUMP CONTROL ARM

F-6

CONTROLS & LINKAGE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 40.0253 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ARM, CONTROL-SWASH PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 . . . . . . 99.A05 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, STOVER 5/16-18 USS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

3 . . . . . . 64.0764 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BRACKET, CONNECTOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 . . . . . . 44.0161 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LINK, RUBBER FOR SHIFT LINKAGE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 . . . . . . 64.0763 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CLAMP, RUBBER CONNECTOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 . . . . . . 90.0508 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 5/16-18 USS X 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 . . . . . . 95.05 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 5/16 SAE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

8 . . . . . . 55.0022 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BEARING, BALL .315 IDX.8661 OD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

9 . . . . . . 99.A04NFN . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, NYLON 1/4-28 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

10. . . . . . 99.K0076 . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, SHCS 1/4-28 X 2 GRADE 8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

11 . . . . . . 90.0510 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 5/16-18 USS X 1 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
NEUTRAL POSITION ASSEMBLY

CONTROLS & LINKAGE

F-7



NEUTRAL POSITION ASSEMBLY

F-8

CONTROLS & LINKAGE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 40.0298 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ARM, ROCKER-NEUTRAL BRG MNT KT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 . . . . . . 99.SF05 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 5/16-18 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

3 . . . . . . 41.0059 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SPRING, EXT. 5/16 OD X 1-1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 . . . . . . 90.0508 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 5/16-18 USS X 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 . . . . . . 99.B0090 . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, MACH 1/2ID 14GA PLATED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 . . . . . . 64.0690 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CLIP, ALIGNMENT-NEUTRAL BRG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 . . . . . . 95.05 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 5/16 SAE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

8 . . . . . . 55.0022 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BEARING, BALL .315 IDX.8661 OD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 . . . . . . 64.0714 . . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, LOCKING NEUTRAL ADJUSTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10. . . . . . 42.0398 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ARM, NEUTRAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 . . . . . . 41.0060 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SPRING, EXT. 1" OD X 2-1/2 LG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12. . . . . . 99.SF04 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 1/4-20 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

13. . . . . . 90.0410 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 1/4-20 USS X 1 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

15. . . . . . 05.0052 . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, PLASTIC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16. . . . . . 99.A05 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, STOVER 5/16-18 USS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17. . . . . . 90.0510 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 5/16-18 USS X 1 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
PARK BRAKE, THROTTLE, & CHOKE

CONTROLS & LINKAGE

F-9



PARK BRAKE, THROTTLE, & CHOKE

F-10

CONTROLS & LINKAGE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 64.0942 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PIVOT, PLATE-PARK HANDLE KT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

2 . . . . . . 99.SF0405-1 . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, SF 1/4-20 X 5/8 W/RUBBER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

3 . . . . . . 99.SF04 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 1/4-20 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

4 . . . . . . 40.0295 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HANDLE, PARK BRAKE KT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 . . . . . . 90.0508 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 5/16-18 USS X 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 . . . . . . 99.SF05 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 5/16-18 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

7 . . . . . . 99.A04NFN . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, NYLON 1/4-28 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 . . . . . . 42.0444 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LINK, BRAKE PULL BAR KT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 . . . . . . 42.0394 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LINK, BRAKE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10. . . . . . 47.0121 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CABLE, CHOKE 60" LONG, 2" Trav . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 . . . . . . 99.K0062 . . . . . . . . . . . . MACHINE SCREW, #10-32 X 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

12. . . . . . 99.E0035 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF #10-32 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

13. . . . . . 47.0179 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CABLE, THROTTLE 40" 1-5/8 TRAV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14. . . . . . 93.04 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, 1/4-28 SAE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15. . . . . . 43.C04-28 . . . . . . . . . . . CLEVIS END, 1/4-28 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16. . . . . . 03.040638 . . . . . . . . . . . CLEVIS PIN, 1/4 X 51/64. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17. . . . . . 02.CP0306 . . . . . . . . . . . COTTER PIN, 3/32 X 3/4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

18. . . . . . 90.0612 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 1 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

19. . . . . . 42.0443 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LINK, BRAKE TORQUE KT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

20. . . . . . 99.E0058 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, JAM 1/2-13 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

21. . . . . . 99.SF06 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 3/8-16 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

22. . . . . . 99.A06 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, STOVER 3/8-16 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

23. . . . . . 42.0442 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LINK, BRAKE PUSH KT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

24. . . . . . 64.0919 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ROCKER, BRAKE KT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

25. . . . . . 90.0606 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

26. . . . . . 42.0441 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LINK, BRAKE PULL KT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

27. . . . . . 90.0608 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

28. . . . . . 83.H16S-1 . . . . . . . . . . . BUSHING, 1" SPLIT 3/16" KEY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

29. . . . . . 50.0064 . . . . . . . . . . . . . DRUM, 6" BRAKE -W/TAPER HUB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

30. . . . . . 85.W0306. . . . . . . . . . . . KEY, WOODRUFF 3/16" X 3/4" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

31. . . . . . 53.0076 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BAND, BRAKE FOR 6" DRUM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

32. . . . . . 90.0516 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 5/16-18 USS X 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

33. . . . . . 90.0616 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

34. . . . . . 64.0920 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PLATE, BRAKE ANCHOR OUTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

35. . . . . . 64.0718 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SPACER, BRAKE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

36. . . . . . 99.A05 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, STOVER 5/16-18 USS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

37. . . . . . 64.0921 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PLATE, BRAKE ANCHOR INNER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

38. . . . . . 99.SF0606 . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, SF 3/8-16 USS X 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

39. . . . . . 95.05 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 5/16 SAE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

40. . . . . . 90.0510 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 5/16-18 USS X 1 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

41. . . . . . 99.K0099 . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1" GRD 8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
HIGH/LOW SHIFT LINKAGE

CONTROLS & LINKAGE

F-11



HIGH/LOW SHIFT LINKAGE

F-12

CONTROLS & LINKAGE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 40.0296 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HANDLE, HI/LOW SHIFT KT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 . . . . . . 06.0044 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CAP, PLASTIC 1/8 X 1/2 X 7/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 . . . . . . 90.0614 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 1 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 . . . . . . 41.0039 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SPRING, COMP. 9/16 OD X 5/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 . . . . . . 99.A04NFN . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, NYLON 1/4-28 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 . . . . . . 93.04 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, 1/4-28 SAE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 . . . . . . 95.06 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SAE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 . . . . . . 99.SF06 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 3/8-16 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

9 . . . . . . 43.004S. . . . . . . . . . . . . ROD END, 1/4 SPHERICAL W/STUD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

10. . . . . . 42.0437 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ROD, HI/LOW TO FRONT AXLE KT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 . . . . . . 02.CP0204 . . . . . . . . . . . COTTER PIN, 1/16 X 1/2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

12. . . . . . 43.C10-32-1 . . . . . . . . . . CLEVIS END, KIT- #10-32 3/16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

13. . . . . . 99.E0034 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, #10-32 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

14. . . . . . 03.0305 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CLEVIS PIN, 3/16 X 5/8 ZP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

15. . . . . . 47.0122 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CABLE, HI-LOW SHIFT HT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16. . . . . . 81.0124 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LINK, CONN #60 DOUBLE PITCH. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

17. . . . . . 92.05 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, 5/16-18 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

18. . . . . . 90.0610 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 1 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

19. . . . . . 42.0390 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ARM, HI/LOW SHIFT ROCKER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

20. . . . . . 64.0703 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PIVOT, PLATE - FRONT SHIFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
PTO BELT TIGHTENER

CONTROLS & LINKAGE

F-13



PTO BELT TIGHTENER

F-14

CONTROLS & LINKAGE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 40.0294 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ARM, BELT TIGHTENER/DBL PULLEY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 . . . . . . 85.SC16-1 . . . . . . . . . . . SET COLLAR, 1.015" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 . . . . . . 90.0622 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 2 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 . . . . . . 99.SF06 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 3/8-16 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

5 . . . . . . 99.SF04 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 1/4-20 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 . . . . . . 99.SF0405-1 . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, SF 1/4-20 X 5/8 W/RUBBER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 . . . . . . 90.0510 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 5/16-18 USS X 1 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

8 . . . . . . 94.05 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 5/16 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

9 . . . . . . 99.SF05 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 5/16-18 USS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

10. . . . . . 41.0056 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SPRING, EXT 7/8 OD X 8-1/2 LNG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 . . . . . . 90.0508 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 5/16-18 USS X 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

12. . . . . . 47.0268 . . . . . . . . . . . . . DAMPER, HYDRAULIC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

13. . . . . . 64.0694 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ANCHOR,QUICK HITCH HANDLE-REAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14. . . . . . 99.SF0506 . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, SF 5/16-18 USS X 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

15. . . . . . 64.0693 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BRACKET, FRONT BELT TIGHTENER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16. . . . . . 40.0299 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LEVER, BELT TIGHTENER KT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17. . . . . . 47.0001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . KNOB, SM. #80 3/8-16 THREAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
3 POINT HITCH FRAME

OPTIONS

G-1



3 POINT HITCH FRAME

G-2

OPTIONS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 99.SF0608 . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, SF 3/8-16 USS X 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

2 . . . . . . 90.0610 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 1 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 . . . . . . 94.06 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 3/8 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

4 . . . . . . 99.SF06 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 3/8-16 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

5 . . . . . . 29.GF0001 . . . . . . . . . . . GREASE FTG, 1/4 SAE ST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 . . . . . . 03.1024 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CLEVIS PIN, 5/8 X 3 OAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 . . . . . . 02.HP0420 . . . . . . . . . . . HAIRPIN, 1/8 X 2 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 . . . . . . 62.0968 . . . . . . . . . . . . . TUBE, RECEIVER HITCH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 . . . . . . 99.SF0606 . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, SF 3/8-16 USS X 3/4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

10. . . . . . 60.0955 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PLATE, REAR AXLE CVR/SKD W/3PT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 . . . . . . 64.0761 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PIN, WEIGHT SECURE 8" USABLE (Round Pin) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 . . . . . . 64.1312 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PIN, WEIGHT RETAINER 3 PT (Rectangle Pin) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12. . . . . . 02.HP0416 . . . . . . . . . . . HAIRPIN, 1/8 X 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

13. . . . . . 62.1068 . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRAME, 3-POINT HITCH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14. . . . . . 99.SF08 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 1/2-13 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

15. . . . . . 95.08 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 1/2 SAE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

16. . . . . . 90.0808 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 1/2-13 USS X 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

17. . . . . . 62.1070 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BRACKET, REAR HITCH MNT RIGHT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

18. . . . . . 62.1071 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BRACKET, REAR HITCH MOUNT LEFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

19. . . . . . 96.08 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, LOCK 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

20. . . . . . 90.0810 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 1/2-13 USS X 1 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

21. . . . . . 64.1246 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BRACKET, HITCH FRAME ANCHOR UP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

22. . . . . . 47.0115 . . . . . . . . . . . . . WEIGHT, SUITCASE- 42 LBS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

23. . . . . . 06.0057* . . . . . . . . . . . . TRIM, EDGE GUARD 5/16" BLACK X 1" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

*06.0057 is sold by the foot. Specify length when ordering.



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
3 POINT HITCH ARMS

OPTIONS

G-3



3 POINT HITCH ARMS

G-4

OPTIONS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 62.0792 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LIFT ARM, 3-POINT HITCH RIGHT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 . . . . . . 62.0793 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LIFT ARM, 3-POINT HITCH LEFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 . . . . . . 42.0403 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LINK, SWAYBAR 3-POINT MALE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

4 . . . . . . 42.0402 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LINK, SWAYBAR 3-POINT FEMALE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

5 . . . . . . 42.0529 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LINK, ADJUSTING-CENTER 6-3/4" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 . . . . . . 42.0410 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LINK, ADJ. YOKE END FOR 42.408 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 . . . . . . 42.0409 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LINK, ADJ. SWVL END FOR 42.408. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

8 . . . . . . 42.0406 . . . . . . . . . . . . . TOP LINK, CAT #1 ADJ. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 . . . . . . 03.0004 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PIN, TOP LINK CATEGORY 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10. . . . . . 03.0005 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PIN, LYNCH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 . . . . . . 03.1014 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CLEVIS PIN, 5/8 X 1 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

12. . . . . . 02.CP0508 . . . . . . . . . . . COTTER PIN, 5/32 X 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

13. . . . . . 03.0001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PIN, SAFETY SNAP 3/8 X 1-3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

14. . . . . . 90.0614 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 1 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

15. . . . . . 90.1018 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 5/8-11 USS X 2 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

16. . . . . . 90.1052 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 5/8-11 USS X 6 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

17. . . . . . 94.06 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 3/8 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

18. . . . . . 95.10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 5/8 SAE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

19. . . . . . 99.B0061 . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, 3/16 X 21/32 X 1 1/32 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

20. . . . . . 64.1247 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BUSHING, 3-PT HITCH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

21. . . . . . 99.A06 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, STOVER 3/8-16 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

22. . . . . . 99.A10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, STOVER 5/8-11 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

23. . . . . . 99.E0087 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, JAM 3/4-10 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
3 POINT HITCH HYDRAULICS

OPTIONS

G-5



3 POINT HITCH HYDRAULICS

G-6

OPTIONS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 06.0058 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CAP, PLASTIC 1/4 X 5/8 X 1-1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

2 . . . . . . 40.0336 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LEVER, KT 3PT HYD HANDLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

3 . . . . . . 02.CP0204 . . . . . . . . . . . COTTER PIN, 1/16 X 1/2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

4 . . . . . . 03.0406 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CLEVIS PIN, 1/4 X 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

5 . . . . . . 23.0111-6 . . . . . . . . . . . . LINK, VALVE HANDLE “C” (2 spool valve) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

5 . . . . . . 23.0142-6. . . . . . . . . . . . LINK, VALVE HANDLE “C” (3 spool valve) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

6 . . . . . . 99.K0064 . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, BUTTON HEAD 1/4 X 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 . . . . . . 60.0960 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PANEL, FRONT SIDE TOOLBOX 3-PT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 . . . . . . 05.0056 . . . . . . . . . . . . . GROMMET, 2-1/8ID,2-7/8OD,7/16T . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 . . . . . . 99.SF04 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 1/4-20 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

10. . . . . . 23.0142-2. . . . . . . . . . . . VALVE, 3 SPOOL W/RH FLOAT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 . . . . . . 25.6400-06-08 . . . . . . . . . FITTING, M CONN 3/8 X 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12. . . . . . 20.0144 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HOSE, ASM 3/8X24CPE SAE100R1AT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

13. . . . . . 25.2403-06-06 . . . . . . . . . FITTING, UNION 3/8 X 3/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14. . . . . . 25.6802-06-08 . . . . . . . . . FITTING, 45 ME 3/8 X 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15. . . . . . 20.0145 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HOSE, ASM 3/8X16CPE SAE100R1AT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16. . . . . . 20.0143 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HOSE, ASM X 27" 1/4-1W . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17. . . . . . 25.6400-06-06 . . . . . . . . . FITTING, M CONN 3/8 X 3/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

18. . . . . . 20.0194 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HOSE, ASM X 32" 1/4-3000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

19. . . . . . 20.0113 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HOSE, ASM X 38" 1/4-1W . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

20. . . . . . 25.6801-06-06 . . . . . . . . . FITTING, 90 ME 3/8 X 3/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

21. . . . . . 99.A08 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, STOVER 1/2-13 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

22. . . . . . 64.0749 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BUSHING, 33/64 X 1 X 1-1/16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

23. . . . . . 90.0816 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 1/2-13 USS X 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

24. . . . . . 23.0128 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CYLINDER, 2" X 8" LIFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

25. . . . . . 90.0832 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 1/2-13 USS X 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

26. . . . . . 64.0675 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BUSHING, SWIVEL FRAME SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

27. . . . . . 99.SF0606 . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, SF 3/8-16 USS X 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

28. . . . . . 60.0957 . . . . . . . . . . . . . MOUNT, REAR CYLINDER KT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

29. . . . . . 99.SF06 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 3/8-16 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

30. . . . . . 90.0808 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 1/2-13 USS X 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

31. . . . . . 64.1162 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BRACKET, HYD QUICK COUPLER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

32. . . . . . 25.2706-04-06LN . . . . . . . . FITTING, BULKHEAD W/LOCKNUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

33. . . . . . 23.0106 . . . . . . . . . . . . . COUPLER, HYD. QUICK FEMALE 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

34. . . . . . 23.0126 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PLUG, NYLON FOR 23.0106. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

35. . . . . . 99.SF08 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 1/2-13 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

36. . . . . . 90.0814 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 1/2-13 USS X 1 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

37. . . . . . 25.6502-06-06 . . . . . . . . . FITTING, 45 MFE 3/8 X 3/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

38. . . . . . 00.0231 . . . . . . . . . . . . . DECAL, AUX HYD AND 3-PT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

39. . . . . . 05.0116 . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, .544ID x .817 x.14 RED. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

40. . . . . . 05.0117 . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, .544ID x .817 x.14 YEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

41. . . . . . 06.0042* . . . . . . . . . . . . TRIM, TRIM LOC 1/2 X 1/16 X 3-1/2" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

*06.0042 is sold by the foot. Specify length when ordering.



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
REAR HYDRAULIC VALVE

OPTIONS

G-7



REAR HYDRAULIC VALVE

G-8

OPTIONS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 06.0058 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CAP, PLASTIC 1/4 X 5/8 X 1-1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

2 . . . . . . 40.0336 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LEVER, KT 3PT HYD HANDLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 . . . . . . 02.CP0204 . . . . . . . . . . . COTTER PIN, 1/16 X 1/2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

4 . . . . . . 03.0406 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CLEVIS PIN, 1/4 X 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

5 . . . . . . 23.0142-6. . . . . . . . . . . . LINK, VALVE HANDLE “C” (3 spool valve) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 . . . . . . 99.K0064 . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, BUTTON HEAD 1/4 X 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 . . . . . . 60.0960 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PANEL, FRONT SIDE TOOLBOX 3-PT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 . . . . . . 05.0056 . . . . . . . . . . . . . GROMMET, 2-1/8ID,2-7/8OD,7/16T . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 . . . . . . 99.SF04 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 1/4-20 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

10. . . . . . 23.0142-2. . . . . . . . . . . . VALVE, 3 SPOOL W/RH FLOAT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 . . . . . . 25.6400-06-08 . . . . . . . . . FITTING, M CONN 3/8 X 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12. . . . . . 20.0144 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HOSE, ASM 3/8X24CPE SAE100R1AT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

13. . . . . . 25.2403-06-06 . . . . . . . . . FITTING, UNION 3/8 X 3/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14. . . . . . 25.6802-06-08 . . . . . . . . . FITTING, 45 ME 3/8 X 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15. . . . . . 20.0145 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HOSE, ASM 3/8X16CPE SAE100R1AT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16. . . . . . 00.0231 . . . . . . . . . . . . . DECAL, AUX HYD AND 3-PT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

17. . . . . . 25.6408-06 . . . . . . . . . . . FITTING, PLUG 6MB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

18. . . . . . 20.0278 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HOSE, ASM 1/4 x35 SAE 100R17AR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

19. . . . . . 20.0246 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HOSE, ASM C 1/4 X 31" - 2750 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

20. . . . . . 20.0194 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HOSE, ASM X 32" 1/4-3000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

21. . . . . . 25.6400-06-06 . . . . . . . . . FITTING, M CONN 3/8 X 3/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

22. . . . . . 06.0042* . . . . . . . . . . . . TRIM, TRIM LOC 1/2 X 1/16 X 3-1/2" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

23. . . . . . 99.SF05 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 5/16-18 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

24. . . . . . 64.1162 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BRACKET, HYD QUICK COUPLER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

25. . . . . . 99.SF0506 . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, SF 5/16-18 USS X 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

26. . . . . . 25.2706-04-06LN . . . . . . . . FITTING, BULKHEAD W/LOCKNUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

27. . . . . . 05.0116 . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, .544ID x .817 x.14 RED. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

28. . . . . . 05.0117 . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, .544ID x .817 x.14 YEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

29. . . . . . 23.0106 . . . . . . . . . . . . . COUPLER, HYD. QUICK FEMALE 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

30. . . . . . 23.0126 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PLUG, NYLON FOR 23.0106. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

*06.0042 is sold by the foot. Specify length when ordering.



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
DUAL WHEELS

OPTIONS

G-9



DUAL WHEELS

G-10

OPTIONS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 50.0062 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HUB, DUAL WHEEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

2 . . . . . . 93.07 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, 7/16-20 SAE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

3 . . . . . . 05.0093 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PLUG, 2-1/2 NPT M, WHT PLASTIC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

4 . . . . . . 50.0063 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CONE, DRAW DUAL WHEEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

5 . . . . . . 50.0061 . . . . . . . . . . . . . EXTENSION, DUAL WHEEL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

6 . . . . . . 94.12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 3/4 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

7 . . . . . . 64.0672 . . . . . . . . . . . . . DRAWBOLT, DUAL WHEEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

8 . . . . . . 99.E0044 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, LUG 7/16-20 SAE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

9 . . . . . . 53.0077 . . . . . . . . . . . . . WHEEL, ASM 22 X 12 X 8 X 5B . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

. . . . . . . 53.0089 . . . . . . . . . . . . . TIRE, FIELD 22 X 12 X 8-NO RIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

. . . . . . . 53.0101-L. . . . . . . . . . . . WHEEL, ASM 21 X 11 X8 X 5B BAR. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

. . . . . . . 53.0101-R . . . . . . . . . . . WHEEL, ASM 21 X 11 X8 X 5B BAR. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

. . . . . . . 53.0114 . . . . . . . . . . . . . TIRE, BAR 21X11X8 NO RIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

. . . . . . . 53.0137 . . . . . . . . . . . . . WHEEL, ASM 22x11x10x5B TURF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

. . . . . . . 53.0112 . . . . . . . . . . . . . TIRE,TURFMASTR 22X11X10 NO RIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

. . . . . . . 53.0090 . . . . . . . . . . . . . RIM, 8 X 8.5, 5 ON 4.5 BC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

. . . . . . . 53.0138 . . . . . . . . . . . . . RIM, 10 X 7 - 5 ON 4.5 BC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

10. . . . . . 70.4067 . . . . . . . . . . . . . KIT, 4200 DUALS FIELD TRAX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

. . . . . . . 70.4068 . . . . . . . . . . . . . KIT, 4200 DUALS TURF MASTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

. . . . . . . 70.4069 . . . . . . . . . . . . . KIT, 4200 DUALS BAR TIRE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

. . . . . . . 70.4040 . . . . . . . . . . . . . KIT, OPT.DUAL WHEELS(NO TIRES) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
FOOT PEDAL & WHEEL EXTENSIONS

OPTIONS

G-11



FOOT PEDAL & WHEEL EXTENSIONS

G-12

OPTIONS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 91.0728 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 7/16-20 SAE X 3-1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

2 . . . . . . 53.0104 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HUB, WHEEL EXTENSIONS- 3" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

3 . . . . . . 99.E0044 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, LUG 7/16-20 SAE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

4 . . . . . . 95.07 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 7/16 SAE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

5 . . . . . . 96.07 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, LOCK 7/16. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

6 . . . . . . 93.07 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, 7/16-20 SAE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

7 . . . . . . 99.SF06 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 3/8-16 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

8 . . . . . . 62.0794 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PEDAL, FOOT—OPTIONAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
FOLD DOWN ROLL BAR

OPTIONS

G-13



FOLD DOWN ROLL BAR

G-14

OPTIONS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 99.A08 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, STOVER 1/2-13 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

2 . . . . . . 95.08 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 1/2 SAE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

3 . . . . . . 05.0105 . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, UHMW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

4 . . . . . . 47.0248 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PIN, ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

5 . . . . . . 47.0247 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PIN, PULL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 . . . . . . 02.HP0420 . . . . . . . . . . . HAIRPIN, 1/8 X 2 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 . . . . . . 90.0814 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 1/2-13 USS X 1 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

8 . . . . . . 90.0606 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

9 . . . . . . 95.06 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SAE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

10. . . . . . 99.E0082 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, LOCKING FLANGE 3/8 - 16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

11 . . . . . . 00.0229 . . . . . . . . . . . . . DECAL, WARNING - SEAT BELT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12. . . . . . 00.0228 . . . . . . . . . . . . . DECAL, WARNING - ALTERATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
CANOPY

OPTIONS

G-15



CANOPY

*06.0050 is sold by the foot. Specify length when ordering.

G-16

OPTIONS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 90.0614 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 1 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

2 . . . . . . 99.b0076 . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, .185 X 13/32ID X 1-5/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

3 . . . . . . 05.0085 . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, NEOPRENE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

4 . . . . . . 47.0186 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CANOPY, SHELL ONLY, WHITE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 . . . . . . 95.06 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SAE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

6 . . . . . . 99.A06N . . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, NYLON 3/8-16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

7 . . . . . . 62.0915 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ARM, CANOPY LEFTSIDE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 . . . . . . 06.0050* . . . . . . . . . . . . TRIM, TRIM LOC 1/2 X 3/16 X 43" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

9 . . . . . . 62.0914 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ARM, CANOPY RIGHTSIDE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10. . . . . . 11.0053 . . . . . . . . . . . . . U-BOLT, 3/8-16 2" ID SQ BEND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

11 . . . . . . 99.SF06 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 3/8-16 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
3N1 HITCH

OPTIONS

G-17



3N1 HITCH

G-18

OPTIONS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 64.1017 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PIN, WEIGHT SECURE 24-1/8 LONG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 . . . . . . 02.HP0420 . . . . . . . . . . . HAIRPIN, 1/8 X 2 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 . . . . . . 62.0925 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HITCH, TOW 3PT MAIN WELDMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 . . . . . . 03.0005 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PIN, LYNCH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

5 . . . . . . 99.A05 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, STOVER 5/16-18 USS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

6 . . . . . . 03.0004 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PIN, TOP LINK CATEGORY 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 . . . . . . 90.0526 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 5/16-18 USS X 3-1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 . . . . . . 90.0524 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 5/16-18 USS X 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 . . . . . . 95.05 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 5/16 SAE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

10. . . . . . 64.1101 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LATCH, HANDLE 3N1 TOW HITCH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 . . . . . . 41.0021 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SPRING, COMP 1/2 OD X 2-3/4 LG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12. . . . . . 00.0192 . . . . . . . . . . . . . DECAL, V-DECAL DIE CUT BLUE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
REAR COUNTERWEIGHT BAR & REAR BUMPER

OPTIONS

G-19



REAR COUNTERWEIGHT BAR & REAR BUMPER

G-20

OPTIONS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 90.0606 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

2 . . . . . . 95.06 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SAE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 . . . . . . 99.SF06 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 3/8-16 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

4 . . . . . . 02.HP0420 . . . . . . . . . . . HAIRPIN, 1/8 X 2 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 . . . . . . 64.1040 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PIN, WEIGHT SECURE 21 LONG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 . . . . . . 62.0955 . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRAME, REAR COUNTER WEIGHT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 . . . . . . 62.1002 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BUMPER, REAR-KT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 . . . . . . 99.SF06 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 3/8-16 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

9 . . . . . . 95.06 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SAE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

10. . . . . . 90.0610 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 1 1/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
LIGHT BAR

OPTIONS

G-21



LIGHT BAR

G-22

OPTIONS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 33.0036 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LIGHT, STROBE 2 JOULE AMBER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

. . . . . . . 33.0041 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BULB, LIGHT (ONLY) FOR 33.0036 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

. . . . . . . 33.0042 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LENS, STROBE-AMBER REPLACEMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

. . . . . . . 33.0046 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LENS, STROBE-BLUE REPLACEMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 . . . . . . 05.0072 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SNAP BUSHING, 3/8 ID X 1/2 OD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

3 . . . . . . 99.SF0404-1 . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, SF 1/4-20 X 1/2 W/RUBBER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

4 . . . . . . 05.0047 . . . . . . . . . . . . . GROMMET, 5/16ID,13/16OD,5/16TK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 . . . . . . 30.0226 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CLAMP, WIRE MT ADH. 3/8 GRAY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

6 . . . . . . 90.0420 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 1/4-20 USS X 2 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

7 . . . . . . 60.0842 . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRAME, LIGHT BAR TOP KT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

8 . . . . . . 47.0167 . . . . . . . . . . . . . KNOB, 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 DIA BLK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

9 . . . . . . 60.0844 . . . . . . . . . . . . . COVER, LIGHT BAR ACCESS KT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10. . . . . . 99.E0046 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, “U” 1/4-20 EXTRUDED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

11 . . . . . . 31.0034 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SWITCH, TOGGLE ON/OFF SPST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

12. . . . . . 60.0843 . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRAME, LIGHT BAR BOTTOM KT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

13. . . . . . 99.SF05 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 5/16-18 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

14. . . . . . 33.0043 . . . . . . . . . . . . . LIGHT, HEAD 12V 55W HALOGEN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

. . . . . . . 33.0037 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BULB, LIGHT(ONLY) FOR 55 WATT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

15. . . . . . 05.0070 . . . . . . . . . . . . . PLUG, 1/2" HOLE, NYLON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16. . . . . . 99.SF04 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 1/4-20 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

17. . . . . . 30.0157 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOOT, TOGGLE SWITCH (not shown) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

18. . . . . . 30.0152 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CONNECTOR, BULLET - 3 WAY STD (not shown). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

19. . . . . . 30.0146 . . . . . . . . . . . . . TERMINAL, ADAPTER 1/4 PUSH ON (not shown) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

20. . . . . . 34.1400-1002. . . . . . . . . . WIRE, 14 GA 2 WIRE X 78"T (not shown) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

21. . . . . . 34.1601-2002. . . . . . . . . . WIRE, 16 GA X 3" BLACK (not shown) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

22. . . . . . 34.1603-1001. . . . . . . . . . WIRE, 16 GA X 6" RED (not shown) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

23. . . . . . 34.1603-1002. . . . . . . . . . WIRE, 16 GA X 6" RED (not shown) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
SLOPE GAUGE, 12 VOLT OUTLET, & 12 VOLT FRONT PLUG

OPTIONS

G-23



SLOPE GAUGE, 12 VOLT OUTLET, & 12 VOLT FRONT PLUG

*06.0056 is sold by the foot. Specify length when ordering.

G-24

OPTIONS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 99.A04N . . . . . . . . . . . . LOCKNUT, NYLON 1/4-20 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

2 . . . . . . 64.0983 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BRACKET, TILT INDICATOR. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 . . . . . . 35.0105 . . . . . . . . . . . . . INDICATOR, SLOPE DEGREE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 . . . . . . 90.0408 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 1/4-20 USS X 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

5 . . . . . . 06.0056* . . . . . . . . . . . . INSULATION, PIPE 1-5/8 ID X3/8 X 3-1/8" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 . . . . . . 99.E0035 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF #10-32 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

7 . . . . . . 99.K0042 . . . . . . . . . . . . MACHINE SCREW, 10-32 X 3/8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

8 . . . . . . 64.1424 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BRACKET, REAR 12V HOLDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

9 . . . . . . 99.E0062 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF#8-32 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

10. . . . . . 30.0219 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SOCKET, TRAILER 4-PIN FEMALE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 . . . . . . 99.K0062 . . . . . . . . . . . . MACHINE SCREW, 10-32 X 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

12. . . . . . 30.0221 . . . . . . . . . . . . . OUTLET, 12 VOLT ALL WEATHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

13. . . . . . 99.K0041 . . . . . . . . . . . . MACHINE SCREW, #8-32 X 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

14. . . . . . 32.0093 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HARNESS, KT 12V REAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15. . . . . . 30.0146 . . . . . . . . . . . . . TERMINAL, ADAPTER 1/4 PUSH ON (not shown) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16. . . . . . 30.0207 . . . . . . . . . . . . . TERMINAL, .25 PUSHON F 16-14GA (not shown) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

17. . . . . . 30.0209 . . . . . . . . . . . . . TERMINAL, 5/16" RING-12-10 INS (not shown) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

18. . . . . . 30.0225 . . . . . . . . . . . . . TERMINAL, BULLET .156 M 12-10 (not shown) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

19. . . . . . 30.0310 . . . . . . . . . . . . . FUSE, 25 AMP ATC BLADE - NAT. (not shown) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

20. . . . . . 64.0849 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BRACKET, RELAY MOUNTING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

21. . . . . . 35.0097 . . . . . . . . . . . . . RELAY, 12 VOLT 50 AMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

26. . . . . . 31.0034 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SWITCH, TOGGLE ON/OFF SPST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

27. . . . . . 31.0041 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SWITCH, TOGGLE DPDT MOOFFMO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

28. . . . . . 99.SF04 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 1/4-20 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

29. . . . . . 99.SF0405-1 . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, SF 1/4-20 X 5/8 W/RUBBER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

30. . . . . . 64.1063 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BRACKET, FRONT AUX. ELEC. PLUG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

31. . . . . . 99.E0035 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF #10-32 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

32. . . . . . 30.0219 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SOCKET, TRAILER 4-PIN FEMALE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

33. . . . . . 99.K0062 . . . . . . . . . . . . MACHINE SCREW, 10-32 X 1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

34. . . . . . 30.0157 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOOT, TOGGLE SWITCH (not shown) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

35. . . . . . 30.0166 . . . . . . . . . . . . . FUSE, 15 AMP ATC BLADE - BLUE (not shown) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

36. . . . . . 99.E0049 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, WASHER #10-32 (STAR NUT) (not shown) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

37. . . . . . 32.0079 . . . . . . . . . . . . . HARNESS, KT 12V SWITCH & PLUG (not shown) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1



ILLUSTRATED DRAWING
SUSPENSION SEAT & SEAT LOCK

OPTIONS

G-25



SUSPENSION SEAT & SEAT LOCK

Seat lock kit (70.4051) is included with the suspension seat kit (47.0231).

G-26

OPTIONS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 . . . . . . 47.0233 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SEAT, FULL SUSPENSION (Serial # 2555-3106) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

. . . . . . . 47.0272 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SEAT, FULL SUSPENSION (Serial # 3107-) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

. . . . . . . 47.0231-1. . . . . . . . . . . . ARMREST, KIT - SUSPENSION SEAT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 . . . . . . 05.0069 . . . . . . . . . . . . . WASHER, NYLON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

3 . . . . . . 64.1112 . . . . . . . . . . . . . STOP, SUSPENSION SEAT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 . . . . . . 99.SF0508 . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, SF 5/16-18 USS X 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 . . . . . . 90.0624 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 . . . . . . 64.1142 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BUSHING, 7/16 X 7/8 X 1-1/2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 . . . . . . 90.0508 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 5/16-18 USS X 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

8 . . . . . . 92.05 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, 5/16-18 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

9 . . . . . . 62.1039 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BRACKET, SEAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10. . . . . . 47.0236 . . . . . . . . . . . . . CAP, VINYL 3/8 ID X 1 1/2 LONG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 . . . . . . 64.1165 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BRACKET, SEAT LOCK LEVER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12. . . . . . 99.SF06 . . . . . . . . . . . . NUT, SF 3/8-16 USS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

13. . . . . . 90.0608 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

14. . . . . . 90.0606 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BOLT, 3/8-16 USS X 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15. . . . . . 41.0079 . . . . . . . . . . . . . SPRING, 7/8 OD X 3 1/2 LG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16. . . . . . 62.1038 . . . . . . . . . . . . . BRACKET, SPRING ANCHOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1




